

Amendment I

IFB NO. 01/AR/MWSP II

## **Contract: MDS 2/AR/DY - 01**

Construction of Access Road and Bridges for Melamchi Phase II

National Competitive Bidding (NCB)

Single-Stage: Two-Envelope Bidding Procedure

**IFB NO.: 01/AR/MWSP II**

**Contract ID: 01/2075-76**

Melamchi Water Supply Development Board

Issued On : 20-05-2018 10:00

### **Section II: Bid Data Sheet**

#### **D. Submission and Opening of Bids**

In **ITB 22.1**- Replace “ The deadline for bid submission is: **22-06-2018, 11 :59**”

With

“**The deadline for bid submission is : 06-07-2018, 11 :59**”

In **ITB 25.1** - Replace “The Technical Bid Opening shall take place at :

Address: Conference Room

Melamchi Water Supply Development Board

580, Devkota Marga

Kathmandu, Nepal

Date: **22-06-2018, 13:00**

With

Date: **06-07-2018, 13.00**

## Section III: Evaluation and Qualification Criteria

### 2.4.2 Specific Construction Experience

#### (a) Contracts of Similar Size and Nature

Replace

“Participation as Prime contractor, management contractor, or subcontractor, in at least **Two Contracts** within the last ten **(10)** years, each with a value of at least **NRs. 750 Million** those have been successfully or are substantially completed and that are similar to the proposed works. The similarity shall be based on the physical size, complexity, methods, technology or other characteristics as described in **Section VI, Works Requirements.**”

**With**

Participation as Prime contractor, management contractor, or subcontractor, in at least **one Contract** within the last ten **(10)** years, with a value of at least **NRs. 750 Million** that have been successfully or is substantially completed and that are similar to the proposed works. The similarity shall be based on the physical size, complexity, methods, technology or other characteristics as described in **Section VI, Works Requirements.**”

#### (b) Construction Experience in Key Activities

**Replace** - For the above or other contracts executed during the period stipulated in 2.4.2(a) above, a minimum construction experience in the following key activities:

- i) Construction and completion of at least **Two Contracts** with 8.5 Km of 2 lane Hill Road with Pavement work (Water bond Macadam/ Ottaseal / Blacktop/ RCC), side Drain, Shoulder and Retaining Structures within last **10 years; and**

With

For the above or other contracts executed during the period stipulated in 2.4.2(a) above, a minimum construction experience in the following key activities:

- ii) Construction and completion of at least **One Contract** with 8.5 Km length of width of carriageway not less than Nepal Road Standard equivalent to Single lane Road, width of Carriageways,m -Pavement work (Water bound Macadam/ Ottaseal / Blacktop/ RCC), side Drain, Shoulder and Retaining Structures within last **10 years; and**

## ***Clarifications in the Queries received from the Prospective Bidders:***

Clarification No.1

Question no. 1:

What is Substantial Completion relating to Section 2.4 . Construction Experience, 2 Contracts of Similar Size and Nature in Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria or In Form EXP-2(a) Specific Construction Experience in Section IV- Bidding Forms?

Answer to Q.1:

*From the above addendum I , two contracts has been reduced to one Contract and the project after taking over certificate will be treated as substantial completion.*

Clarification No. 2

Question no. 2:

Is the requirement of 2 lane Hill Road in Section 2.4 . Construction Experience, 3 (i) Construction Experience in Key Activities in Section III - Evaluation and Qualification Criteria or In Form EXP - 2(b) Specific Construction Experience in Key Activities in Section IV- Bidding Forms mandatory?

Answer to Q.2:

*Please refer above addendum the condition of two lane road has been removed and condition of at least single lane road is applicable.*

*The Bidder must clarify either it is equivalent to one lane or 1 lane ( based on the Nepal Road Standard) in the description in the Technical Proposal Formats in Form EXP - 2(b) in Section IV - Bidding Forms, if other documents in the Bid have not clarified it.*